## I. APPLICATION

THIS SPECIFICATION APPLIES TO THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING STREET LIGHTING MATERIAL FROM A PROJECT THAT IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RE—USED. ALL MATERIAL TO BE REMOVED BELONGS TO THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, DIVISION OF POWER (DOP). THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DISPOSING OF ALL STREET LIGHTING MATERIAL REMOVED FROM A PROJECT WITH THE EXCEPTION OF SPECIFIC ITEMS AS NOTED IN THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS.

## II. REMOVAL

THE EXISTING SYSTEM SHALL BE REMOVED AND DISASSEMBLED AS SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND INDICATED IN THE FIELD BY THE ENGINEER. THE REMOVAL SHALL CONSIST OF ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

- 1. WIRE AND CABLE.
- 2. STREET LIGHT POLES
- 3. LUMINAIRE MOUNTING ARMS.
- 4. STREET LIGHT LUMINAIRES AND LAMPS.
- 5. CONTROLLERS.
- 6 RISERS.
- 7. PULL BOXES.
- 8. MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE.

LUMINAIRES AND LUMINAIRE WIRES ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM THE MOUNTING ARMS PRIOR TO DELIVERY TO THE DIVISION OF POWER. LUMINAIRE MOUNTING ARMS ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM THE POLES.

WHEN POLES ARE PULLED FROM THE GROUND, REMOVAL METHODS SHALL BE USED WHICH ENSURE THAT OTHER EXISTING INSTALLATIONS SUCH AS ADJACENT PAVEMENTS ETC., WHICH ARE TO REMAIN IN PLACE WILL NOT BE DAMAGED.

THE REMAINING HOLE SHALL BE BACKFILLED. THE BACKFILL SHALL BE PLACED PER CITY OF COLUMBUS CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS, AND SITE RESTORATION SHALL BE COMPLETED PER CMS SECTION 104.07, AS WELL AS ITEM 659 AS NOTED. SITE RESTORATION IS CONSIDERED TO BE A PART OF THIS ITEM, AND NO ADDITIONAL PAYMENT WILL BE MADE OUTSIDE THIS SPECIFICATION.

IF THE POLE IS REMOVED FROM A CONCRETE OR BRICK SIDEWALK, THE SECTION OF THE SIDEWALK SHALL BE REPLACED. REFER TO CITY OF COLUMBUS, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE STANDARD DRAWING # 1441 FOR SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT.

IF THE POLE IS REMOVED FROM OTHER PAVED AREA, THE SURFACE SHALL BE RESTORED WITH SIMILAR MATERIALS, AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO MAKE CONNECTIONS TO ASSURE THE CONTINUED OPERATION OF THE ADJACENT SYSTEM NOT TO BE REMOVED, AS DIRECTED BY THE DIVISION OF POWER

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO SALVAGED MATERIALS DUE TO IMPROPER METHODS USED OR CARELESSNESS AND SHALL REPLACE SUCH MATERIALS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE CITY.

STEEL, ALUMINUM, OR FIBERGLASS LIGHT POLES IN SATISFACTORY, REUSABLE CONDITION SHALL BE RETURNED TO THE DIVISION OF POWER (DOP). ALL OTHER STREET LIGHTING MATERIAL REMOVED SHALL BE DISPOSED OF BY THE PROJECT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS, OR AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER. SALVAGED MATERIALS SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE DIVISION OF POWER DISTRIBUTION WAREHOUSE AT 3500 INDIANOLA AVE. COLUMBUS, OHIO. THE DATE AND TIME OF DELIVERY IS TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE DIVISION OF POWER PROJECT MANAGER. ALL MATERIAL MUST BE CHECKED IN BY STOREROOM PERSONNEL BEFORE IT IS UNLOADED.

## **IV. BASIS OF PAYMENT**

ITEM UNIT DESCRIPTION

MIS-901 LUMP SUM EXISTING OVERHEAD SYSTEM REMOVAL

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES - DIVISION OF POWER CITY OF COLUMBUS, OHIO

EXISTING OVERHEAD
SYSTEM REMOVAL

MIS-901 SYSTEM REM

DRAWN BY: SAW DATE: 12/21/23

SCALE: NONE SHEET: 1 OF 1 901